
Growdon Vehicle Storage Facility
Contract Amendment
Item #54

Presented by: Chief of Police William McManus

City Council “A” Session
December 15, 2022



Purpose

Amendment to Growdon Vehicle Storage 
Facility Agreement with Alanis Wrecker 
Service
• Allows Alanis to collect a 10% auction fee 

up $500
• Ensures continuation of  online auctioning 

of vehicles for the City

2



Background

• Under current 
agreement, operator 
sells eligible vehicles 
on behalf of City

• City receives 85% of 
auction proceeds

• Current Six Year 
Agreement expires 
9/30/2023

3



Background

• During COVID, contractor moved 
from in-person to online auctions at 
no additional cost

• Online service provided additional 
exposure of impound vehicles 
resulting in an increase in sales

• Today’s action authorizes Alanis to 
charge an online auction fee of 
10% per total bid for each vehicle, 
with a maximum fee of $500

• City revenues collected through this 
agreement will not be impacted by 
this action

4



Recommendation
• Staff recommends approval of 

amendment

5



Growdon Vehicle Storage Facility
Contract Amendment
Item #54

Presented by: Chief of Police William McManus

City Council “A” Session
December 15, 2022


	Slide Number 1
	Purpose
	Background
	Background
	Recommendation
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Contractor Responsibilities 
	Towing, Impound, Storage and Auction Processing Fees



